
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 49632-2022

**SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT and GALENA GROUND WATER
DISTRICT,**

Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

v.

**THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN, in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,**

Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,

and

**SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL COMPANY, BIG
WOOD & LITTLE WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, CITY OF POCA TELLO, CITY
OF KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY,**

Intervenors-Respondents.

BWLWWUA AND BWCC INTERVENORS' BRIEF

**On Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Blaine, Case No. CV07-21-00243**

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DARRELL G. EARLY
Chief of Natural Resources Division

GARRICK BAXTER
MARK CECCHINI-BEAVER
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098

*Attorneys for Appellants-Cross Respondents
IDWR and Gary Spackman*

Albert P. Barker
Travis L. Thompson
Michael A. Short
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
South Valley Ground Water District*

James R. Laski
Heather E. O'Leary
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Rd., Ste. A
P.O. Box 3310
Ketchum, Idaho 83340

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
Galena Ground Water District*

Chris M. Bromley
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th Street, Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Sun
Valley Company*

Candice McHugh
McHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenors-Respondents the City
of Bellevue and the Coalition of Cities*

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Big
Wood Canal Company*

Sarah Klahn
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
2033 11th St., Suite 5
Boulder, CO 80302

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent the City of
Pocatello*

Joseph F. James
JAMES LAW OFFICE, PLLC
125 5th Ave. West
Gooding, ID 83330

Jerry R. Rigby
Chase Hendricks
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC
25 North Second East
Rexburg, ID 83440

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Big Wood
& Little Wood Water Users Association*

Matthew Johnson
Brian O'Bannon
WHITE PETERSON
5700 East Franklin Road, Suite 200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

 A. Factual Background 3

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL. 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

IV. ARGUMENT 14

 1. The District Court erred in holding that the CM Rules were the express legal authority for any conjunctive administration of water rights rather than recognizing the CM Rules allow the Director’s authority to take alternative or additional action relating to management of water resources and that the CM Rules were developed for delivery calls. . . 15

 2. The Director correctly utilized the prior appropriation doctrine and applied the statutory standard in I.C. §42-237a.g. in finding ‘injury’ was occurring to the affected seniors. 21

 3. For the first time, in the summer of 2021 the ground water rights in Water District 37 were administered according to law. 32

 4. Good, statewide, conjunctive management policy favors the ability of the Director to utilize his authority to administer the prior appropriation doctrine quickly. 37

V. CONCLUSION. 41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&B Irrigation Dist. v. Idaho Conservation League, 131 Idaho 411, 422, 958, P.2d, 568, 579 (1997).....	8
A&B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR, 153 Idaho 500, 506, 284 P.3d 225, 231 (2012)	12
A&B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR, 153 Idaho 500 , 516-20, 284 P.3d 225, 241-45 (2012)	33
A&B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR, 153 Idaho 500 at 199, 505-06, 284 P.3d 225, 230-31 (2012)	13
A&B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR, 153 Idaho 500, 505-06, 284 P.3d 225, 230-31 (2012).....	13
AFRD2 v. IDWR, 143 Idaho 862, at 874 (2007)	28
AFRD2 v. IDWR, 143 Idaho 862, 872-880, 154 P.3d 433, 443-451 (2007)	35
AFRD2 v. IDWR, 143 Idaho at 878, 154 P.3d at 449	32,33,34
AFRD2 v. IDWR, 154 P.3d at 446.....	41
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 793, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)	14
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 804, 252 P.3d 71, 85 (2011)	24,25
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 804, 252 P.3d 85	31
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 801-02, 252 P.3d at 83-83.....	33
Cooper v. Bd. of Prof'l Discipline, 134 Idaho 449, 454, 4 P.3d 561, 566 (2000)	12
IGWA v. IDWR, 160 Idaho 119, 128, 369 P.3d 897, 906 (2016)	34
Jen-Rath Co., Inc. v. Kit Mfg. Co., 137 Idaho 330, 335, 48 P.3d 659, 664 (2002)	13
Musser v. Higginson, 125 Idaho 392, 871 P.2d 809 (1994).....	39
Noh v. Stoner 53 Idaho 641 at 804, 26 P.2d 1112 (1933)	33
Porter v. Board of Trustees, Preston School Dist. No. 201, 141 Idaho 11, 14, 105 P.3d	

671, 674 (2004).....	13
Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR, 159 Idaho 798, 804, 367 P.3d 193, 199 (2016).....	12
Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR, 160 Idaho 119, 130, 369 P.3d 897, 908 (2016).....	39
Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Gooding Cnty., 159 Idaho 84, 89, 356 P.3d 377, 382 (2015).....	14
State v. Burnight, 132 Idaho 654, 659, 978 P.2d 214, 219 (1999).....	13,14
State v. Dunlap, 155 Idaho 345, 361, 313 P.3d 1, 17 (2013).....	13,16
State v. Dunlap, 155 Idaho 345, 361, 313 P.3d 1, 17-18.....	13
State v. Schulz, 151 Idaho 863, 866, 264 P.3d 970, 973 (2011).....	13
Sullivan v. Mabey, 45 Idaho 595, 598, 264 P. 233, 234 (1928).....	26
Sylte v. IDWR, 165 Idaho at 245, 443 P.3d at 259.....	39
Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr., 151 Idaho 889, 893, 265 P.3d 502, 506 (2011) ...	13
Wright v. Spencer, 39 Idaho 60, 61, 226 P. 173, 173 (1924).....	26
Young Electric Sign Co. v. State, 135 Idaho 804, 25 P.3d 117 (2001).....	12

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 12-117.....	11
Idaho Code § 12-117(1).....	11
Idaho Code § 42-226.....	32,33,36
Idaho Code § 42-237.....	15
Idaho Code § 42-237a.....	25
Idaho Code § 42-237b.....	11

Idaho Code § 42-237b-d	24
Idaho Code § 42-237a.g.....	passim
Idaho Code § 42-237g.....	35,36
Idaho Code § 42-602-619	19,39
Idaho Code § 42-602.....	19,20,21,24,41
Idaho Code § 42-604.....	19
Idaho Code § 42-607.....	19
Idaho Code 42-1701A(4)	11
Idaho Code § 54-1914.....	26
Idaho Code § 67-5201 through 65-5292.....	11
Idaho Code § 67-5279(1)	12,14
Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)	12
Idaho Code § 67-5292.....	11
RULES	
IAR 35(b)(5).....	11
IAR 40(a)	11
IAR 41.....	11
IDAPA 37.03.11	1,2
IDAPA 37.03.11.20.04	18
IDAPA 37.03.11.20.07	18
IDAPA 37.03.11.20.30	18
IDAPA 37.03.11.31.03	17

IDAPA 37.03.11.001 17

IDAPA 37.03.11.003 15
